No. S 45

. .

# MUNICIPAL BOARDS ACT (CHAPTER 57)

# MUNICIPAL BOARDS (BANDAR SERI BEGAWAN) (AMENDMENT) BY-LAWS, 2015

# ARRANGEMENT OF BY-LAWS

# **By-Laws**

- 1. Citation and commencement.
- 2. Repeal of By-Laws.
- 3. Saving.
- 4. Repeal of other By-Laws.

,

## MUNICIPAL BOARDS ACT (CHAPTER 57)

### MUNICIPAL BOARDS (BANDAR SERI BEGAWAN) (AMENDMENT) BY-LAWS, 2015

In exercise of the power conferred by section 5 of the Municipal Boards Act, the Bandar Seri Begawan Municipal Board hereby passes the following By-Laws –

#### Citation and commencement.

1. These By-Laws may be cited as the Municipal Boards (Bandar Seri Begawan) (Amendment) By-Laws, 2015 and shall commence on the same date as the commencement of the Building Control Order, 2014.

## Repeal of By-Laws.

2. The Municipal By-Laws passed by the Brunei Town Sanitary Board to have effect from the 1st January 1922, in these By-Laws referred to as the principal By-Laws, are amended by repealing the by-laws 1 to 16 and by-laws 177 to 180.

### Saving.

**3.** Any regulations and control of building and building operations issued or approved under the principal By-Laws and in force immediately before the date of commencement of these By-Laws shall continue to be in force for the remaining period of the By-Laws and shall subsist until the building is completed.

### Repeal of other By-Laws.

4. The Brunei Town Fire Brigade By-Laws, 1926 (Notification of 31st December 1926) and Private Water Services By-Laws (Notification of 1st April 1930) passed by the Brunei Town Sanitary Board are repealed.

Made this 15th. day of Ramadhan, 1436 Hijriah corresponding to the 2nd. day of July, 2015.

## AWANG HAJI ALI BIN MATYASSIN Chairman, Bandar Seri Begawan Municipal Board.

Confirmed this 15th. day of Ramadhan, 1436 Hijriah corresponding to the 2nd. day of July, 2015.

PEHIN UDANA KHATIB DATO PADUKA SERI SETIA USTAZ HAJI AWANG BADARUDDIN BIN PENGARAH DATO PADUKA HAJI OTHMAN Minister of Home Affairs, Brunei Darussalam.

.